





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).913/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO of Office of the District Transport Officer, Kamrup(M)

Date of hearing : 8.6.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 8.6.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present. The public authority i.e. SPIO of the Office of the District Transport Officer (DTO) is represented by Sri Debangshu Dutta, SPIO of the Office of the DTO accompanied by Sri Deba Kr. Bora, Sr. Assistant of the Directorate.
 - 2. In course of today's hearing, the SPIO has informed the Commission that he has already furnished the information to the petitioner regarding point Nos. 1,2,4,5 and 6 but, the information in respect of point No. 3 could not be provided, which is a third party information as per Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005. On this the petitioner informed this Commission that in respect of point No. 6 the SPIO has furnished incomplete information.
 - 3. In view of the above, the Commission directs the petitioner to visit the Office of the SPIO District Transport Officer, Kamrup (M) to clarify his position if he has confusion regarding the information furnished by the SPIO of the office of the DTO, Kamrup(M). The SPIO is also directed to allow the petitioner to verify the information as sought for vide his RTI petition dated 10.5.2019. This Commission also advised the petitioner to clarify the confusion at SPIO & first appeal level before submitting second appeal.
 - 4. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 17.7.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).913/2019

Dtd. 8.6.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the District Transport Officer, Kamrup(M), P.O.- Gorchuk, Betkuchi, Guwahati-34 for information.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Kirtikamal Bora, H. No-40, Bhupen Hazarika Road, Opposite Kharghuli, P.O- Kharghuli, Guwahati-04 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission